PARLIAMENTARY ELECTIONS AND LIQUOR (AMENDMENT) ACT.

Act No. 48, 1961.

An Act to make further provision as to the establish-Elizabeth II, ment of booths at polling places; to repeal section 57 (1) (c) of the Liquor Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts, and to amend the Parliamentary Electorates and Elections Act, 1912-1959; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 4th December, 1961.]

B^E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Short title Elections and Liquor (Amendment) Act, 1961".

Parliamentary Elections and Liquor (Amendment) Act.

No. 48, 1961 (2) The Parliamentary Electorates and Elections Act,
1912, as amended by subsequent Acts and by this Act, may
be cited as the Parliamentary Electorates and Elections Act,
1912-1961.

Amendment of Act No. 41, 1912. Sec. 85. (Booths to be erected or rooms hired.)

334

2. The Parliamentary Electorates and Elections Act, 1912-1959, is amended by omitting from subsection three of section eighty-five the words "the Liquor Act, 1912, or any Act amending the same" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Division 2 of Part III of the Liquor Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts".

Amendment of Act No. 42, 1912.

3. The Liquor Act, 1912, as amended by subsequent Acts, is amended—

Sec. 57.
(Times when premises may not be open for sale of liquor.)

(a) by omitting paragraph (c) of subsection one of section fifty-seven;

Sec. 57A.

(Supply of liquor with bena fide meals or suppers in licensed or club premises.)

- (b) (i) by omitting from subsection two of section 57A the symbols, letters and word ", (b) and (c)" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols, letter and word "and (b)";
 - (ii) by omitting from subsection three of the same section the symbols, letters and word ", (b) and (c)" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols, letter and word "and (b)";

Sec. 78M. (Prohibited days.)

(c) by omitting from section 78M the symbols, letters and word ", (b) and (c)" and by inserting in lieu thereof the symbols, letter and word "and (b)".